Notice of Meeting

Cabinet Member for Business Services and Resident Experience Decisions



Date & time
Tuesday, 13
December 2016 at
1.00 pm

Place Room 111, County Hall, Kingston Upon Thames, KT1 2DN Contact
Andrew Baird or Joss
Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 7609020 8541
7609 or 020 8541 9702

andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk Chief Executive David McNulty



We're on Twitter: @SCCdemocracy

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Baird or Joss Butler on 020 8541 7609 or 0208 541 9702

Elected MembersMs Denise Le Gal

AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2 PROCEDURAL ITEMS

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS

The deadline for Members' questions is 12pm four working days before the meeting (07/12/2016).

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (06/12/2016).

PETITIONS

The deadline for petitions is 14 days before the meeting, and no petitions have been received.

3 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING SERVICES

(Pages 1 - 6)

This report seeks approval for the Council to award a contract to Havas People for the provision of Recruitment Advertising Services to commence on 9 January 2017 as the current arrangement expires on 8 January 2017.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

PART TWO - IN PRIVATE

5 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING SERVICES

(Pages 7 - 10)

This Part 2 report contains information which is exempt from Access to Information requirements by virtue of paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including commercially sensitive information to the bidding companies).

The information contained in this report may not be published or circulated beyond this report and will remain sensitive for the length of the framework.

Confidential: Not for publication under Paragraph 3

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

David McNulty Chief Executive

Published: Monday, 5 December 2016

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING - ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS SERVICES AND RESIDENT EXPERIENCE

DATE: 13 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF: MS DENISE LE GAL, CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS

SERVICES AND RESIDENT EXPERIENCE

LEAD JOHN STEBBINGS, CHIEF PROPERTY OFFICER

OFFICER:

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF

RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING SERVICES

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

This report seeks approval for the Council to award a contract to Havas People for the provision of Recruitment Advertising Services to commence on 9 January 2017 as the current arrangement expires on 8 January 2017.

This report outlines the procurement process, including the results of the evaluation process. When considered in conjunction with the Part 2 report, it demonstrates why the recommended contract award will help to improve the arrangements for the purchase of recruitment, advertising, marketing, and communication services in order to better attract potential employees.

The procurement exercise has been undertaken with a group of organisations, East Sussex County Council, Brighton & Hove City Council, Surrey Police and Sussex Police. This will facilitate future collaborative recruitment initiatives should it be required to support Council objectives.

This Cabinet Member paper only concerns the award of the Surrey County Council contract as all other partner organisations will be subject to their own governance procedures.

Due to the commercial sensitivity involved in the contract award process, the names of the bidders and their financial details have been circulated as a Part 2 report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

t is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Business Services and Resident Experience:

- i. approve the award of a call off contact to Havas People for the provision of Recruitment Advertising for two years from 9 January 2017 with an option to extend for two periods of one year.
- ii. note that over the full term of the contract the anticipated value over four years, is £0.8m (approximately £0.2m per annum).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

- The Council has had contracts with its incumbent supplier for approximately eight years. Following its expiry in 2015 the Council joined the Brighton and Hove City Council framework for Recruitment Advertising, Marketing and Communications Services. The current contract is due to expire on 8 January 2017.
- A working group consisting of representatives from Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Council, Brighton & Hove City Council, Surrey Police and Sussex Police considered a number of procurement options. It was decided to undertake a mini-competition through the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Advertising Solutions framework agreement (reference: 3A).
- 3. The mini-competition was run by Brighton & Hove City Council, in compliance with the requirements of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. The conduct of the procurement was compliant with the Council's Procurement Standing Orders.
- 4. A thorough evaluation process has identified awarding the contract to Havas People will provide the Council with the best value for money.

DETAILS:

Business Case

- 5. The Council has an ongoing requirement to recruit permanent staff to vacancies throughout the organisation. In order to do this effectively, the recruitment team utilises a variety of means, including the advertising of employment opportunities across a number of mainstream media outlets e.g. Linkedin, Guardian and Jobs go Public.
- 6. To deliver the best service there are times when the Council's Recruitment and Resourcing Team need to commission an external specialist supplier to assist with the recruitment, advertising, marketing, and communication services. This may include local recruitment campaigns such as radio advertisements or video footage of heads of service.
- 7. The Council has previously spent approximately £0.5m to £0.7m per annum on recruitment advertising services. The Recruitment and Resourcing team are planning to undertake more work internally and utilise the new contract where they need specialist expertise for a particular recruitment. Therefore, the new contract spend is anticipated to be £0.2m per annum. There will also be spend with other specialist suppliers including social media, recruitment agency costs and specialist marketing agencies. Any reductions will contribute to Medium Term Financial Plan savings.
- 8. The proposed spend of £0.2m will enable the Council's Recruitment and Resourcing team to deliver a cost effective and efficient recruitment service to Surrey County Council.
- 9. There are potential non-cashable savings of time and resource capacity efficiencies from utilising a supplier with their own infrastructure to meet

- advertising needs it would enable establishment of streamlined transactional processes for business as usual. Non-cashable savings are those that create additional capacity, quality improvements for no additional financial investment, or deliver 'more for the same'.
- 10. The working group consisting of key representatives from Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Council, Brighton & Hove City Council, Surrey Police and Sussex Police identified that undertaking a joint procurement exercise would facilitate this and realise immediate economies of scale.

Background and Options

- 11. In 2015, the Council joined the Brighton & Hove City Council framework for Recruitment Advertising, Marketing and Communications Services to align contract expiry with the other working group members. The new provision will consolidate the requirements of the full working group in accordance with their local and national objectives to deliver value for money, quality and consistency across all areas of recruitment advertising.
- 12. Several options were considered in the Strategic Sourcing Plan and were presented at the Sourcing Governance Meeting on 19 July 2016 prior to commencing the procurement activity.
- 13. After a full and detailed options analysis, a mini-competition through the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Advertising Solutions Framework Agreement was deemed most appropriate and selected because:
 - The Human Resource representatives in Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council provided input into the specification for the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation tender in early 2016;
 - ii. There was an option to conduct a direct award process under the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation framework (reference: 3A), which would have been quicker and more straight forward, however, a mini-competition offered greater scope for the new service to be tailored to Surrey County Council's specific requirements;
 - iii. It would facilitate the opportunity to collaborate with the other organisations in the working group and in formulating a joint specification for recruitment advertising we could align our requirements thereby facilitating uniformity and collaborative working.

Tender Process

- 14. Brighton & Hove City Council conducted a mini-competition tender process inviting all suppliers from the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Advertising Solutions framework agreement (reference: 3A) to provide responses to the mini-competition document published on 27 July 2016.
- 15. Six suppliers were invited to bid for the mini-competition. Out of which, four suppliers submitted responses to the Invitation to Tender. These tenders were then evaluated against the following criteria and weightings, the results and suppliers are listed in Part 2. The evaluation was based on 60% price and 40% quality.

16. The quality evaluation was scored on eight main categories; Implementation; Account Management; Management Information & Metrics; Digital, Social Media and Creative Capability; Media Buying, Advice and Advert Placement; Value for Money Services; Social Value; and Presentations.

CONSULTATION:

- 17. A procurement and project team was set up to include representatives from Human Resources and Procurement for each authority. The tender responses were reviewed by a wider range of stakeholders within the organisations to ensure their requirements would be met.
- 18. A Strategic Sourcing Plan was drafted to obtain authority from the Sourcing Governance Meeting on 19 July 2016 prior to commencement of the procurement activity.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS:

19. The following key risks associated with the framework have been identified, along with mitigation activities:

Category	Risk Description	Mitigation Activity
Financial	Risk of off contract spend.	Communication of new contract to be published to Council staff and Buying Solutions informed to capture any orders going to other suppliers.
Contract Compliance	Following implementation, it becomes apparent successful bidder does not have necessary skills, experience and technical knowledge to satisfactorily complete all elements of the contract.	including responses to technical questions, social value and supplier presentations, supplemented by clarification questions.
Meeting Requirements	Issuing a contract which is not fit for purpose for internal customers or external suppliers.	The award of a new Recruitment Advertising Services contract to an experienced supplier following two thorough procurement exercises (the tender for the framework and the minicompetition for the contract). Regular supplier performance meetings to ensure adherence to requirements and agreed recovery actions if required.

20. The call off terms and conditions include various termination clauses including a termination without cause clause which will allow the Council to terminate the call off contract for any reason should priorities/requirements change.

21. Three of four bidders provided complete and compliant Invitation to Tender submissions and passed the mandatory and optional exclusion questions including financial checks. One supplier failed as they did not provide responses to a number of questions.

Financial and Value for Money Implications

- 22. Full details of the contract value and financial implications are set out in the Part 2 report. The total contract value over the maximum four year duration is anticipated to be £0.8m (approximately £0.2m per annum).
- 23. The format of the Price Schedule in the mini-competition was governed by the Price Schedule format in the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation framework (reference: 3A) tender documents which was very different to the previous contract pricing e.g. pricing for TV campaigns cannot be directly/easily compared between the previous contract price schedule and tendered pricing. Therefore, the contract will be reviewed after six months to measure the savings delivered. Any savings will be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Plan.
- 24. The call-off contract will set out clear performance objectives and key performance indicators stating reporting requirements and the service levels to be delivered under the contract along with benchmarking/market testing to be conducted by the Council/supplier.

Section 151 Officer Commentary

25. The County Council is facing a very serious financial situation, whereby it is forecasting a significant revenue budget overspending in this year, and does not have a balanced nor sustainable budget plan for future years. This planned expenditure has been included within the current Medium Term Financial Plan. Services are expected to have in place appropriate controls to ensure that all recruitment undertaken is necessary within this financial context.

Legal Implications - Monitoring Officer

- 26. The procurement was done under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. The Framework Agreement owner is Brighton and Hove District Council. This means that Surrey County Council is deemed to have complied with the procurement process provided that Brighton and Hove did when procuring the Framework Agreement.
- 27. The evaluation process was carried out in accord with the Public Contracts Regulations. More detail about the process is in the Part 2 Exempt Information Report.

Equalities and Diversity

28. There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) as there are no implications for any public sector equalities duty due to the nature of the services being procured. However, all suppliers are required to comply with the Equalities Act 2010 and any relevant codes issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. In addition, the successful bidder was required to

agree to the Framework Terms and Conditions which included provisions for the Equalities Act 2010 in order to deliver services which would help the Council meet its statutory duties. The successful bidder accepted the terms and conditions.

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

29. The timetable for implementation is as follows:

Action	Date
Sourcing Governance Meeting decision to award	8 November 2016
Cabinet Member decision to award (including 'call	13 December 2016
in' period)	
Contract Signature	19 December 2016
Contract Commencement Date	9 January 2017

Contact Officer:

Laura Hughes, Category Specialist, 07815 548 950

Document is Restricted

